Where appropriate, the effects of the sensitivity tests on profit
after tax and equity incorporate the impact of the stress on the
PVIF. Where observable long-tenor interest rates are at or close to
zero, the -100bps stress sensitivity allows for the impact of
negative rates.

Due in part to the impact of the cost of guarantees and hedging
strategies which may be in place, the relationship between the
profit and total equity and the risk factors is non-linear. Therefore,
the results disclosed should not be extrapolated to measure
sensitivities to different levels of stress. For the same reason, the
impact of the stress is not necessarily symmetrical on the upside
and downside. The sensitivities are stated before allowance for
management actions which may mitigate the effect of changes in
the market environment. The sensitivities presented allow for
adverse changes in policyholder behaviour that may arise in
response to changes in market rates.

Sensitivity of the group’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to market risk factors

30 June 2020 31 December 2019

Effect on
profit after tax

Effect on
total equity

Effect on profit
after tax

Effect on
total equity

£m £m £m £m

+100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves 102 81 84 67

-100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves (196) (173) (175) (157)

10% increase in equity prices 29 29 28 28

10% decrease in equity prices (30) (30) (30) (30)

HSBC Bank plc Interim Report 2020 34

Capital

Key capital numbers

At

30 Jun 31 Dec

Footnotes 2020 2019

Available capital (£m) 1

Common equity tier 1 (‘CET1’) capital 18,701 17,791

Tier 1 capital 22,819 22,130

Total regulatory capital 35,490 34,929

Risk-weighted assets (‘RWAs’) (£m)

Credit risk 2 87,585 79,208

Counterparty credit risk 21,699 21,286

Market risk 17,282 13,107

Operational risk 11,812 11,812

Total risk-weighted assets 138,378 125,413

Capital ratios (%) 1

Common equity tier 1 13.5 14.2

Tier 1 16.5 17.6

Total capital 25.6 27.9

Leverage ratio (transitional)

Tier 1 capital (£m) 22,819 22,130

Total leverage ratio exposure measure (£m) 600,340 571,302

Leverage ratio (%) 3.8 3.9

Leverage ratio (fully phased-in)

Tier 1 capital (£m) 22,386 21,480

Total leverage ratio exposure measure (£m) 600,340 571,302

Leverage ratio (%) 3.7 3.8

1 Capital figures and ratios are calculated in accordance with the
revisions to the Capital Requirements Regulation and Directive, as
implemented (‘CRR II’), and are subject to the ‘CRR Quick Fixes’
package where applicable. See page 35 for further detail.

2 ‘Credit risk’ here, and in all tables in this capital section where the
term is used, excludes counterparty credit risk.

Capital overview

Our objective in managing the group’s capital is to maintain
appropriate levels of capital to support our business strategy, and
meet regulatory and stress testing requirements.

We manage group capital to ensure we exceed current and